persons, firms, partnerships, trusts, corporations or governments or governmental 

boards, departments or agencies, or any combination thereof. 

"Premises" means lot 2 110 820 of the Cadastre du Quebec, Registration Division 

of Chambly (formerly subdivision three of lot five hundred and nine and 

subdivision four of lot five hundred and nine (lots 509-3 and 509-4)) on the 

Official Plan and Book of Reference of the Parish of Saint-Bruno), with all 

buildings, structures, fixtures and improvements thereon, therein and thereunder, 

situated at 800 Des Promenades Boulevard, City of Saint-Bruno-de-Montarville,